© ® N O R W N R

BUDGET COMMITTEE AGENDA
September 07, 2023 AT 4:00 PM, Room 312

Cash and Fund Balance Report, etC.....cvevicneccrccssresaesnesnene Robby Holbrook
Consent Agenda......... Transfers, not requiring Commission approval (0-2)
AC Schools/Julie MiINtON.........ccceercrvennrrermseessrenesensssns Appropriations (3-6)
Highway/Gary LONG .........c.ceceviveeeneennnnsesnesissssasaen aerereereeans Appropriation (7)
EMA/Brice Kidwell...........coeemrreneerencesenciarenes esressinnrenenrs APpropriation (8)
Library/Janine Brewer ... v ssssnsais APPropriations (9-10)
Tourism/Stephanie Wells ........cccovmrcsicevvencsnninserans Appropriation (11)
Mayor/Terry Frank .........eoeeeceeeincsmsseneesens .eeree Appropriations (12-13)
Finance/Robby HOIbrook ...........ceewemicsissirnnsion. Appropriations (14-15)
SECTIONS:
Grant Applications/EMS & HWY.......c.cresireeereecscsnsesesunenis reneseiviensis (A)
Longevity Pay/HR Advisory COMMILLEE .....vccrereermearcsrvassssarenssscsaivensrisonce (B)
AC Health Department ARPA Request/ Mayor Frank ........ccosceeresene Q)
Volunteer Fire Depts. ARPA Funds/CommisSion .........ccoeennvesnecunseessssnnie (D)
BOE ReqUESE/DI. PArrottu.. . veueieremreesersessseressassssnssasesssssasssassssisasiosssasssionss (E)
Solid Waste Commission Funds UPAAte coeeeeiceencnsacensnisssssesssessssessresneane (F)
NEW BUSINESS .corerrerenrenircrarnierrrenessasosssrensasns seesoarnresarssssengernens nnneare sisssabastsegs (G)
Old BUSINESS wuvevemerersarnarisonerssmsenersnsesssssessossosnesssons eisass enssivens sasesssnsienes unniieesis ~ (H)

S:\Budget Minutes\Budget Committee Agendas\Budget Committee Agenda XX.XX.XXXX



ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT

CASH AND FUND BALANCE REPORT
August 30, 2023
NON- RESTRICTED COMMITTED ASSIGNED UNASSIGNED TOTAL
FUND  DESCRIPTION SPENDABLE FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS FUND BALANCE  FUND BALANCE CASH
101 Generalfund ) - $ 1613721 $ 1289365 $ 3959805 . ¢ 10,804,752 * $ 17,668,333
115 _Library Fund s - s 352872 .8 .8 - .. $ 352,872
""116 _Solid Waste/SanitationFund, .. . 8, . - S 552786 S. .. ... L. & . & 552,786
118 AmbulanceFund - 2 : .. 551,588 § 551,588
o121 American Rescue Plan . i - '9;
..... 122 Drug Control Fund S - 8 144425 $ 8754 - 3 - $8 153179 $
w127 Channel95Fund $ .S -85 - .5 62928 % - & em:m8  §
128 Tourism Fund ] - 8 307698 S - § 200000 $ .5 507698  $
131 Highway Fund TS 72670 S 269,737 S 2847691  § -5 - $ 3195088 $
141 General Purpose Schac! Fund 5 - H ) - 513082243  § - 5 - . $.13042243  § 9
143 Central Cafl TTTTTTem1680 S 3240143 $ - 8 -8 - § 339,783  § -
151 General Debt Service Fund $ . - .S . 8629 RS, T -8 83523 3
152 Rural Debt Service Fund - -5, 128784 R - .8 - S 728784 S 6
156 Education Debt ServiceFund % s 5. 153,059 ..A13813. . § : -5 266872 $ 276120
. 171 capita) Projects Fund S 8426393 5 imn® -5 - 426,303 S 44648
177 , Education Capital Projects Fund . . S 640012 S R -8 -8 6a0012 S 67379
263 Employee Benefit Fund S 33174 & .S - 51125724 S - $ 1158898 1,322,942
§ 26288 2§ 9,275,826  $ 17302466  $ 5348547  $ 11,356,340  § 43,545,663  $ 49,734,743
* Generol Unassigned Fund Balance limit of $5.5MM requiring 2/3 (11) votes for budget amendments.
Cash Trends General Fund Cash Trends
August
25,000,000
Cash 19/20 9,468,646 20,000,000
Cash 20/21 10,734,418
Cash 21/22 14,460,896 15,000,000
Cash 22/23 14,073,017
Cash 23/24 16,016,886 10,000.000
5,000,000
0

118

s (3t 19/20 momm Cash 20/21 ewmeeCash 21/22 emmmmCash 22/23 ==——Cash 2326

AUG  SEP

CLT NOV DEC AN

FEB MAR APR MAY JUN



ARPA PROJECTS

oREGEBEBovawy

BERYRYES

A Funding Eligibliity Category
tal ARPA Allocation

Less Budgeted To-Date
:Remalning Allocation

Pa Nen.f,

| "N Emergency Broadband Fund Grants -MF Highland
EMS Budget Fund Balance Adjustment (Worker
Whole Body Scanner for Jail

AN Technology for Room 118A

|Family Justice Center -Building Purchase

Oak Ridge Fire Dept. Training Center

!Repalr Chimes

A/ Technology for Room 312

{EMS Budget Fund Balance Adjustment (FY24)

TN Emergency Broadband Fund Grants -MF Comcast
|G1s Digitized Starmwater System And Outfall Map
County Paving Projects

|County-wide Assessment for Water & Sewer Planaing

|Senior Center Kitchen Improvements

IT Infrastructure Needs (e.g., Multi-Factor Authentication)
JEMS Ambutances for 2 years

Other Vehlcles on Capital Requests

|SherltPs Vehicles for 2 Years

Other County Capltal Outfay Requests (e.g., $10k Judges)
|Crakton Sewerline Study

EMS Stretchers (12)

|coBG watertine Project (Buchanan Ln, Judson Rd, Savage Garden)
Cigital Poll Books -Election Office

|11l Medicat Services

TDEC ARP Water Infrastructure Investment Plan (WIIP}
IFire Departmant/Rescue Squad Equipment

EMS AED's

{Claxton Arca Repeater

— T
| BEVENUELOSS | EGIBILTIES |
.$ 10,000,000.00: $. 4,952,074.00

EXPENDED :{ BUDGETED 5UT

3
i
i
i

,-BUDGETED :  YO-DATE | NOTEXPENDED
$ 85013.68(% 85,01368 ; $ -
$§ 61482678 § 61482678 $ .
$ 11636848  1163684)% -
$  280,00000 $  280,00000 $ -
$ 13500000/$  135,00000($ -
$ 1528253 §  15,18253 § -
$ 175000008  175,000.00|$ -
$ 27350000 $§ 27350000 $ -
{$ 1863500]$  18635.00|$¢ -
$ 1399424 § 1399424 § -
$ 51500000|$  516,000.00!$ -
$  250,00000 $ - $ 25000000
$ 103,060000|$  63060.00}5  40,000.00
$ 225283564 $ 2,131,88321 $  120,952.43
$  9200000|$  S5071550'$  41,284.50
$ 101917085 § 63898185 $  380,189.00
s 664,700.00|$ 1081584 %  653,884.16
$ 15000000 $ 5571198 §  94,288.02
i{$ 1357,72600|$  500,51166|$  857,214.34
'$  225000.00 $ 22500000
i$  90000000]$  494,623.02{$ 40537698
$ 4000000 $ 933476 §  30,665.24
i$  3000000|% - 1§ 30,000.00
$ 33340900 § - $  358409.00
i$  450,00000|$ - i§  450,000.00
$ 10000000 $ - $  100,000.00
i$  250,000.00 $ - '8 250,000.00
$ 37951492 § -~ § 37951492
'$  550,000.00]% - {$ 55000000
$ 27531846 $ - $ 27531846
8 < 15 1347523

13,475.23$ 5.

i
H

|
|
l
!
I
I

S IEI955917 5 GPAAIE 9 S SERETin

PROJECT

Complete

STATUS

Complete

Complete |

Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete
In Progress
In Progress
In Progress
In Progress
In Progress
In Progress
In Progress
tn Progress
{0 Progress
In Progress
In Progress
In Progress
tn Progress
tn Progress
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pendlng
Pending

!
I
[
I
|

Date

1

i
REVENUE | Approved by
| Ccommission

EEERE

GEEOGS

NO
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
NO
YES
YES
NO
YES
YES
Yes

{

4/18/2022
4/18/2022

I 2/22/2022

8/15/2022
12/20/2021
$/16/2022
8/15/2022
8/15/2022
1/17/2023
3/20/2023
6/19/2023
2/22/2022
11/21/2022
8/15/2022
3/10/2022
8/15/2022
$/16/2022
8/15/2022
8/15/2022
8/15/2022
8/15/2022
8/15/2022
8/15/2022
11/21/2022
8/15/2022
8/15/2022
$/15/2023
6/19/2023
8/21/2023

Current Projects as of 8-30




Sglesm

$5,500,000

$5,000,000

54,500,000

$4,000,000

$3,500,000

53,000,000

§2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

2
o

@Y 2000 =@~ Y 2071

Anderson Co. Clinton Rocky Top Morris Qak Ridge Oliver Springs Qut of State Total
January $615,812.45 $892.295.96 $93,316.61 $49,900.80 | 52.843,125.00 | $115,470.14 $75,812.88 $4,685,733.84
February $429,817.27 $717,851.17 $74,136.05 | $35,394.82 | 52,050,118.71 $95,164.41 $67,621.40 $3,470,104.83
March $454,447.30 $737,632.32 $75,731.20 | $36,509.28 | $2,015,353.91 $99,798.51 $61,122.57 $3,480,595.09
April $516,120.20 5864,568.13 $89,467.15 | 541,931.81 | $2,363,098.83 | $131,877.27 $48,259.23 | $4,055,322.62
May §512,950.86 $870,049.07 $89,986.89 | 544,955.50 | $2,368,033.04 | $111,782.29 $32,120.00 $4,029,877.65
June $536,246.75 $875,800.86 $89,968.58 | $44.156.55 | 62,234,073.90 | $128,706.59 $96,826.52 $4,005,779.75
July $532,923.44 $914,841.33 $66,253.63 | 543,577.47 | $2,036,216.62 | $110,323.96 $47,738.24 $3,781,874.69
August $496,008.63 $881,402.52 $93,638.47 | $45,773.92 | $1,932,708.18 | $105,733.03 $31,347.95 | $3,586,612.70
September | $477,157.45 $856,091.74 $90,408.78 | 543,562.31 | $1,804,819.40 $98,786.60 $52,878.85 $3,423,705.13
October | $473,724.70 $873,285.57 590,968.90 | 542,759.97 | $2,054,259.98 | $111,437.89 $37,122.94 $3,683,559.95
November | $496,087.49 $875,444.28 $85,734.94 | 540,023.47 | $2,435,489.42 | $105,640.46 $43,317.82 54,081,737.88
December | $535,129.62 $891,690.20 $92,730.44 | 544,750.97 | $2.514,347.33 | $113,59136 $55,781.44 $4,249,031.36
T 7otk | 5607742616 | 5105085315 | 1,062,341 £4| 5513296 87| 626,651 645 37| 51,325,312.61 | SE4995984 | 54653393549 |
ﬁﬁ!ﬂz Anderson Co. Clinton Rocky Top Norris Oak Ridge Qliver Springs Out of State Total
January $577,363.93 $983,474.85 $99,823.93 | $54,597.61 | 52,810,404.98 | $123,084.63 $38,047.80 | $4,686,797.73 0%
February | $451,006.03 $792.205.54 590,544.60 | 540,952.34 | $2,492,887.42 | $112,060.65 $58,937.22 | $4,038,592.80 16%
March $402,603.65 $792,031.08 $83,998,72 | $34,415.13 | 52,308,537.21 $98,026.17 $47,708.20 $3,767.320.16 8%
April $542,318.00 $941,144.56 $99,034.54 | $45470.06 | $2,498,001.90 | $127,078.86 $37,123.00 | $4,291.171.92 6%
May $479,277.10 $931,927.26 $95,701.25 | $41,952.63 | 5$2,519,300.61 | $109,875.40 $543,269.20 | $4,221,303.45 5%
June $510,889.49 $946,295.97 $97,499.57 | $53,532.00 | 52,440,604.57 | $127.490.31 $48,233.08 $4,224,544.99 5%
July $499,637.60 $935,432.32 $102,155.70 | $46,607.31 | 52,247,025.24 | $118,499.10 $55,819.45 $4,009,180.72 6%
August -100%
September -100%
October -100%
November -100%
December -100%
ot | 5346300580 517316.76 A

3 e s & s & &
E S ¥ & & & &:a"
G o ' &
Ea &
—0= (Y2022 ~a~(Y2023




Page ___of

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: X 9/5/2023 APPROPRIATION: ] "
€L83326
DEPARTMENT: Emergency Medical Services FROM: Nathan Sweet
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
[118-55130-413 Drugs and medical supplies $ 1,010.00 t b7, I 7Y
$ 1,010.00
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION
118-55130-359 Disposal Fees ‘ $ 50.00
118-55130-351 Rentals 13 960.00
$ 1,010.00

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

Both expense codes were increased after budget submitted. Disposal fees for trash at EMS facilities. Rental is for

station 5 in Oak Ridge, just started a four year agreement.

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or
permanent increase)

Will impact future budgets

0

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



Page _ | of \_

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON
Tuesday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: E APPROPRIATION: D 6 B 8 3 0?7
DEPARTMENT: FROM: W A
CIRCUIT COURT REX LYNCH y :
S
INCREASE XDECREASE{CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
‘ 101-563100-337 IMAINTENANCE & REPAIRS $ 2,300.00 Saﬂ

| $ .2300.00

[INCREASE / PECREASE dCODE DESCRIPTION
10153100709 FURNITURE & FIXTURES |s  2300.00
$  2,300.00 |

Detailed Justification / Expl:

Replace outdated and failing office furniture.

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or @
permanent increase) N

None. Just a code transfer.

Pleaseattachradditional-streetif moreTiriformation is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page __of __

Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: [ x_] APPROPRIATION: [__| :
DEPARTMENT: FROM: 9683028
Senior Center Mayor Frank
| | __8/31/23
INCREASEY DECREASE (icioons) _|CODE DESCRIPTION * AMOUNT
101-56300-307 Senior Citizens Assistance-Communication $96.00‘_ :

|Current available balance (as of 8/31/2023) = $900.00

$96.00

INCREASE @:RI_E@ ircie ono) |CODE DESCRIPTION

"
101-56300-333 Senlor Citizens Assistance-Licenses — $96.00 | 200
Motion

L"_}_To Approve
To Refer o
- With D w/o

Seconded
Motion $96.00..

Detailed Justification / Explanation This amendment will allow for transfer of funds to for the annual rengwal cost (§995:40
of the operating system licenses for the Senior Center phone system. The vendor gave Anderson Co. a discount last year due to the

delayed install of equipment. Qur budget for the anticipated full annual cost fell a bit short.

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget (one-time amendment or permanent @

increase)? One-time amendment

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

“This form is due to the Budget Difector's Office by 2:00 P.M.

. IMPORTANT NOTE o‘pﬁthe Monday before the Budget'Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT .
TRANSFER: O APPROPRIATION: (& £083029
DEPARTMENT: Special Education FROM: Kim Towe
DATE: 8/28/2023
INCREASE(R, DECREASEL] ____ CODEDESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141 43551 SEFFS o Special Edupation Fees for Service $ 21,445.44 |
Total $ 2144544
INCREASE[® DECREASE [J CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141 71200 189 SEFFS |Others Salaries and Wages SEFFS $ 3,510.40
141 71200 201 SEFFS :|Social Security SEFFS $ 217.63
141 71200 204 SEFFS |State Refirement SEFFS _ 1s 21083
141 71200 212 SEFFS _|Employer Medicare SEFFS $ 50.91
141 72220 124 SEFFS_ |Psychological Personnel SEFFS $ 6.713.76
141 72220 189 SEFFS |Others Salaries and Wages SEFFS $ 9,000.00'
141 72220 201 SEFFS |Social Security SEFFS $ 97426
141 72220 204 SEFFS_|State Retirement SEFFS $ 540.00
141 72220 212 SEFFS_ |Employer Medicare SEFFS $ 227.85
| Total  |$  21,44544
Motion -
{J To Approve
J ToRefer
0O with O wio
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation : 'To appropriate Special Education Fees for Service funds for salary

supplements for psychologists, clerical personnel and School to Work personnel.




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

. This form is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M.
IMPORTANT NOTE' on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT 0 083 h 30
TRANSFER: (J APPROPRIATION: (X A
DEPARTMENT: Federal Programs FROM: V’.Katrina Oakley, Federal Programs Dr.

LEAPS - Lottery for Education Afterschool Programs

DATE: __ 8/28/2023

INCREASE[Y DECREASE 1 | ~ CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141 46580 Lottery for Education Afterschool Programs $ 325,000.00
Total $ 325,000.00
INCREASE (X] DECREASE (J CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141 71400 105|Program Director $ 14,700.00
141 71400 116|Teacher Salaries | ¢ 94,500.00
141 71400 162|Clerical Personnel $ 10,500.00
141 71400 163|Classified $ 36,418.99
141 71400  189|Other Salaries & Wages - Site Coordinators $ 128,205.00
141 71400 201|Social Security- 6.2% $ 17,602.11
141 71400 204|Retirement- 6.81/6.00% $ 18,957.28
141 71400 212|Medicare 1.45% $ 4,116.62
Total $ 325,000.00
Motion
O To Approve
[J To Refer
O with O wro
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :  To appropriate the 2023-24 Lottery for Education Afterschool Program

allocation. The elementary schools involved are Briceville, Claxton, Dutch Valley, Grand Oaks, Norris and Norwood as

well as Norwood Middle school. @




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

This form is due to the Budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M.

IMPORTANT NOTE: on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT ,
TRANSFER: (J APPROPRIATION: &, £(83031
DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services ) FROM: Julie Minton

DATE: 8/22/2023

!NCREASEIX DECREASE [ . CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-72310-188 _______lincentive Payments t $  16,000.00
141-72310-201  |social Security $ 992.00
141-72310-204 State Retirement _ $ 11,090.00
141-72310-212 Medicare ] $ 232.00
' | Total $  18,314.00
INCREASE [] DECREASE [X CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-38000 . | N _|Unassigned Fund Equity $ 18,314.00
 lrotal $  18,314.00
Motion
O To Approve
O To Refer
O with O wio
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation : _To appropriate funds for employee attendance incentive program.

Program is designed to reward employees who have not missed a day that particular month.

U



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

MPORTANT NOTE; T ermie due (o b gDt otcoy oo |
TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: [] APPROPRIATION: ¢ 0083032
DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services FROM: MRB
DATE: 9/5/2023
INCREASE (@  DECREASE [] CODE DESCRIPTION _ AMOUNT
141-46510 Tennessee Investment in Student Achievement $ 1.810,044.60
Total $ 1,810,044.60

INCREASE [f DECREASE [J CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-71100-116 Teachers $ 144,499.04
141-71100-128 Homebound Teachers $ 500.00 |
141-71100-201 Social Security |s 895894
141-71100-204 Retirement $ 9,840.38 |
141-71100-212 Employer Medicare $ 2,095.24
141-71200-116 Teachers _ 18 35,000.00 :
141-71200-128 Homebound Teachers $ 700.00
141-71200-201 Social Security k $ 2,215.00
141-71200-204 Retirement_ $ 2,435.00
141-71200-212 Employer Medicare $ 520.00
141-71300-162 Clerical Personnel {s  as0000]|
141-71300-189 Other Salaries and Wages | $ 14,000.00‘
141-71300-201 Sccial Security $ 1,150.00
141-71300-204 Retirement ' v$ 1,265.00
141-71300-212 Employer Medicare |s 270.00
141-72120-105 Supervisor/Director $ 2,500.00
141-72120-131 Medical Personnel $  50,000.00
141-72120-162 Clerical Personnel $ 1,900.00
141-72120-201 Social Security $ 3.220.00
141-72120-204 Retirement $ | 3,540.00




141-72120-212 Employer Medicare $ 755.00
141-72210-189 Other Salaries and Wages $ 150.000.067
141-72210-201 Sociaf Secuﬁfy | - $ 9,300.00
141-72210-204 Retirement $ 10,215.00
141-72210-212 Employer Medicare $ 2,175.00
141-72220-105 - SubervisorlDirector 3 6,000.00
141-72220-124 Psychological Personnel $ _ 52,000.00
141-72220-131 Medical Personnel $ 45.000.00
141-72220-162 Clerical Personnel $ 16,500.00
;141 -72220-189 »Other Salaries and Wages $ 100,000.00 |
141 -72220-201 Sacial Security $ 13,615.00
141-72220-204 .Retirement 3 14,950.00
141 -72220-212 Employer Medicare $ 3,185.00
141-72510-1 03 Assistant(s) $ 600.00
141-72510-105 Supervisor/Director $ 775.00
141-7251 0-171 9 Accountants/Bockkeepers $ 2,000.00
1‘41—72510-201 Social Security 1% 210.00 }
141-72510-204 |Retirement |$ 205.00
1141-72510—212 Employer Medicare $ 50.00
141-72520-105 Supervisor/Director $ _ 2400.00 |
141-72520-201 Social Security $ 150.00
141-72520-204 Retirement _$ 150.00
141-72520-212 Employer Medicare |s 36.00
141-72610-105 Supervisor/Director 1s 750.00
141-72610-166 Custodial Personnel $ _ 50,000.00
141-72610-201 » Social Security | $ 3,150.00
141-72610-204 _ Retirement $  3,050.00
141-72610212 Employer Medicare $  740.00
141-72620-105 Supervisor/Director $ 17,000.00
141-72620-201 Social Security $ 1,055.00
141-72620-204 Retirement $  1,020.00
14172620212 Employer Medicare 3 250.00
141-72710-162 Clerical Personnel $ 12,000.00
141-72710-201 Social Security ‘$ ‘ 750.00
141-72710-204 Retirement $ 725.00
k141-72710-212 | Employer Medicare $ 175.00
141-76100-707 Building Improvements $ 1,000,000.00
Total $ 1,810,044.60

0



Motion

O To Approve

O To Refer
[ With
Seconded
Motion

O wio

Detalled Justification / Explanation :

Education's final TISA estimate.

To appropriate the remaining funding per the TN Department of




T ) M/ N/ 1% wrnr oo s v s

-

im ortant Note:

this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday
before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: | APPROPRIATION:E
DEPARTMENT: FROM: Gary Long 6 ﬁ 8 30 3 3
i
DATH ‘8i2oi2023 )
,{&REASE ECREASE (circte ane) |CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
131-62000-443 Signs $ 10,000.00
$  10,000.00
INCREASE I@Rﬂ@m ofiey |CODE DESCRIPTION
;IB‘- 34550 Restricted for Hwy $ 10.000.00
Mdiion B
L"“"To Approve
» ~To Refer
D~ With D WIO
Secorided
[Motion $  10,000.00

Detélled Justification / Explanation :
Neede for additional signs for

ACHD roads

‘What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or

permanent increase)

2XIm

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page ___of __

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before |
the Budget Committed meoting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION, X ﬂ U 8 3 0 3 4
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
EMA Brice Kidwell
8/23/2023
#DECREASE (crcto one) |CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101.47590 ~DOE -|DOE Grant S 16,000.00
TOTAL $ 16.000.00
‘ 1
‘NCREASEDECREASE _ CODE DESCRIPTION
101.54410-498-DOE Emergency Management -Other Supplies & Materials 3 16,000.00
TOTAL ' $ 16,000.00
Motion
|- To Approve
EjTo Refer
03 witn O wo
Seconded
[Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation : To purchase portabie radios to be utilized with any DOE event/disaster within
Anderson County.

Please attach additional sheet if more informalion is needed



Page__ of

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesda |
before the Budget Committee meeting.

' TYPE OF AMENDMENT
DATE: 8/8/2023

TRANSFER: || APPROPRIATION: [ 4 | uU83035
DEPARTMENT: AC LIBRARY BOARD FROM: Norris Community Library
INCPERGE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT _
115-47590-4001 Local Restricted Funds $1,842.00 |,

$ 1,842.00

INCREASE ; CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

115-66500-709-4001 Data Processing Equip. $1,842.00

$ 1,842.00

' DETAILED JUSTIFICATION/ EXPLANATION and PURPOSE OF THIS REQUEST :

e —————————— —

Money to be spent on the 23/24: Training: Opportunities Grant to purchase wireless access points for the library.

REIm BVrsStimenl”

What Impact does this have on next yea‘r‘s budget? (One time amendment or a permanent increase)

One Time

Please aftach additional sheet if more information is needed



Page ___ of ___

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

important Note: this form Is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON

Tuesday before the Budget Committee meeéting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
DATE: _8/7/23

TRANSFER: D APPROPRIATION:

DEPARTMENT: AC LIBRARY BOARD FROM: | 0683036
"|INCREASE /)] DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT )
| 15-36:%00 - 497-2095 |periodicals $1,000
$ 1,000.00
N\
INCREASE /ﬂ)ECREASE ) CODE DESCRIPTION $ -

115-34535-2000 Clinton Local Reserve ,v $1,000.00 9;2,372.

$ 1,000.00

Detailed Justification / Explanatio
To fund our pericdicals for this fiscal year.

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or
a permanent increase)
This amount has been in prior budgets, but the increase in salaries without an adjustment in income meant this was

trimmed from the budget until we saw what was in our reserve this fiscal year.

\0

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X
¢e83037
DEPARTMENT: Tourism FROM: Stephanie Wells
Increase CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
128-46980 =ARPA ARPA Grant $51,730.00
TOTAL $51,730.00
L Increase CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
128-58110-302-ARPA Advertising-ARPA Grant $51,730.00
TOTAL $51,730.00
Motion
L To Approve
To Refer ‘
] With O w/0 |
Seconded

Detailed lustification / Explanation :

Appropriation for revenue and expenses associated with Tourism Marketing ARPA Grant

Impact on next year's budget : No

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page ___ of

Budget Committce meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: [___] APPROPRIATION: [ X ] ‘
DEPARTMENT: FROM: (83038
Senior Center Mayor Frank
8/16/23
(INCREASEY DECREASE (cicieone) | CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-46140-TCAD Senior Center TCAD Grant : $8,000.00

$8,000.00 |

bNCREASEz DECREASE (circte ona) ) CODE DESCRIPTION ‘
101-56300499 ~—TZAD | Senior Citizens Assistance-Other Supplses & Matenals $8,000.00
Motion

To Approve

To Refer

With D W/O _ —

Seconded : - R
Motion $8,000.00

Detailed Justification / Explanation Anderson Count

_purpose of improving the effectiveness of the Anderson Co. Senior Center's already successful and well-received health education

progrzm. Planned purchases incjude: health-related education materials. such as wall charts; talkmg—pomt cards that can help seniors

What Impact does this amendmentlaggrogtia'aon have on next xears budget (one-time amendment or permanent ‘ﬁ
increase)? One-time amendment

Please allach addional sheet if more information is needed



Page ____of___

Committee meeting:

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X )
DEPARTMENT: FROM: nER3N39
Finance/Mayor Robby Halbrook
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION _ AMOUNT
101-34610-ECA Committed for General Government - ECA_ $ 4333400 ¢

Energy Communities Alliance

Total $ 43,334.00
INCREASE _ .
101-58900-169-ECA Miscellaneous - Part-Time Wages - Energy Communities Alliance $ 8.000.00
101-58900-189-ECA Miscellaneous - Other Salaries & Wages - Energy Communities Alliance $ 10,023.060
101-58900-201-ECA Social Security $ 1,116.00
101-58900-204-ECA Retirement $ 600.00
101-58800-212-ECA Medicare _ $ 261.00
101-58800-399-ECA Other Contracted Services $ 22,334.00
101-58800-499-ECA Other Supplies & Materials $ 1,000.00

TOTAL $ 43,334.00
Motion
.L—:]-To Approve
To Refer .
0 wim O wo

Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation':
Energy Communities Alliance Grant

These funds are still available from FY 22/23 for thig grant, We have untilv_lv’{ebruary 24 to spend leftover funds.

Impact on 24/25 Budget - NO

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



Page ___of

Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT }
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X '3(‘8 3040
DEPARTMENT: FROM: T
Finance Robby Holbrook
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-34790-48891 Insurance Recovery 200,000.00 293‘(";)
Total 200,000.00
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION
101-99100-580-0118 Transfers Out to Other ?unds 200,000.00
~ TOTAL 200,000.00
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
- With O W/O
Seconded
|Motlon

lDetailed Justification / Explanation :

FY 23/24 Budget funding for EMS from Opioid revenue

Impact on 21/22 Budgst - NO

14

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



COMMISSION
MINUTES
JUNE 22, 2023
SPECIAL SESSION

14



BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE ANDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSION MET ON JUNE 22, 2023 iN A
SPECIAL CALL MEETING WITH THE FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: ROBERT MCKAMEY, SHAIN
VOWELL, TRACY WANDELL, AARON WELLS, TYLER MAYES, JERRY WHITE, PHIL YAGER, BOB SMALLRIDGE,
MICHAEL FOSTER, JOSHUA ANDERSON, SHELLY VANDAGRIFF, ANTHONY ALLEN, TIM ISBEL AND SABRA
BEAUCHAMP. ABSENT: DENISE PALMER AND STEVEN VERRAN.

Prayer was led by Commissioner Vandagriff.
Pledge of Allegiance was led by Sheriff Barker.

1. Commissioner Vowell made a motion to use the Tourism Fund Balance/Hotel Motel Tax for ACETA
donation and the Chamber of Commerce donation for a total of $154,500.00 that savings will allow into
the General Fund money to be used to increase employee salaries other than the Sheriff’s Office and bring
the increase to 7%.

Commissioner Mayes amended the motion to add $50,000.00 to allow EMS employees to get the extra
2% other employees are getting.

Voting Aye: Wells, Vandagriff, Isbel, Wandell, Beauchamp, Yager, Vowell, Anderson, Smaliridge, Mayes,
White and Allen. Voting No: McKamey and Foster. Absent: Verran and Palmer. Motion passed.

2. Commissioner Mayes made a motion to approve the F/Y 2023-2024 Budget as amended with increasing
employee pay raises from 5% to 7% and adding $50,000.00 from ARP to EMS Funding to allow them to
get the additional 2% in their fund. Seconded by Commissioner Wells. Voting Aye: Wells, Vandagriff, Isbel,
Wandell, Beauchamp, Yager, Vowell, Anderson, McKamey, Smaliridge, Mayes, Foster and White. Voting
No: Allen. Absent: Verran and Palmer, Motion passed. '

Commissioner McKamey amended the motion to increase EMS fund $256,000.00 for an additional 12

Smallrldge and Foster. Absent: Verran and Palmer. Motion Passed

Commissioner McKamey amended the motion to include $20,000.00 from ARP funds for the Highway
Department. Seconded by Commissioner Foster. Voting Aye: Wandell, Vowell, Anderson, McKamey,
Foster, White and Allen. Voting No: Wells, Vandagriff, Isbel, Beauchamp, Yager, Smallridge and Mayes.
Absent: Verran and Palmer. Motion Failed.

3. Commissioner McKamey made a motion to approve Resolution No. 23-06-1120 Making Appropriations
for the Various Funds, Departments, Institutions, Offices and Agencies of Anderson County, Tennessee for
the year beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024, Seconded by Commissioner White. Voting Aye:
Wells, Vandagriff, Isbel, Wandell, Beauchamp, Yager, Vowell, Anderson, McKamey, Smallridge, Mayes,
Foster, White and Allen. Voting No: None. Absent: Verran and Palmer. Motion passed.

4. Commissioner McKamey made a motion to approve Resolution No. 23-06-1119 Fixing the Tax Levy in
Anderson County, Tennessee for the Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Foster.
Voting Aye: Wells, Vandagriff, Isbel, Wandell, Beauchamp, Yager, Vowell, Anderson, McKamey,
Smallridge, Mayes, Foster, White and Allen. Voting No: None. Absent: Verran and Palmer. Motion passed.

Special Call Meeting June 22, 2023

14



Page ___of __

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X A A 4
DEPARTMENT: FROM: £G83041
Finance ) Roﬁby\ Holbrook
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-39000 Unassigned Fund Balance 3 87.494.00
Total $ 87,494.00
INCREASE
101-51900-589 Other General Administration - Other Charges $ 87.494.00
TOTAL - $ 87,494.00
Motion
zL——:l-To Approve
To Refer
t With D W/O
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

TN Risk Mm@guncnt payment for workers compensation, vehicle and equipment insurance, liability. insurance and

buildings and contents insurance increased $130,563 from last fiscal year. FY 23/24 budget was increased $33,859.

This will cover the increase that has already been paid on July Ist due to a 2% discount which amounts to $24,825.

Impact on 24/25 Budget - YES

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed

"M

15



ANDERSON County Government Grant Pre-Appllcatnon Notlﬁcatlon Form

Department/Office/Agency Applying for Grant W@@ Application Deadlme N/A

Fund Source Type (i.e. State-Direct, Federal thru State, Federal-Direct, Other): Other

Funding Agency Name: Gary Sinise Foundation

Granthrogrém Title: Gary Sinise Foundation First Resbonder Grant

Grant Period Begins: Quarterly

Grant Pericd Ends: Rolling

Total Grant Project CostsE$52,818:204

Grant Amount Provided by Funding Agency: $52,918.20

Is a County Match Requu'ed? (Yes/No): No Cash D or In-Kind O or Both O

County Matching Amount Requiredm;‘g

Grant Revenue Type (Advance Payment or Reimbursement) : it does not say, | believe it is advanced payment

| Indirect Cost Availability (Yes/No):No

Purpose of Grant: REBIaE& HILEMS dutormted-extemnal defibrllators, and add some=

Person Responsible for Grant Program Management {Program Manager): Nathan Sweet

Person Responsible for Approving Allowable Costs: Nathan Sweet

Person Responsible for Requesting Revenue Claims: Nathan Swest

Post Grant Obligations{Yes/No): No

Post Grant Obligation Information (ongoing staffing, programing, maintenance, etc.): None

Grant Requirements for Equipment, Ownership & Insurance : None

Grant Requirements for Contracted Services: None

Wil this grant add Value to Anderson County Fixed Assets? (Yes/ No): No

Will this grahl add Expense to Anderson County's Insurance Expense? (Yes/No): No

Funding Agency Contact |nfoimation

Contact N/A

Name/Title

Phone  [WA

Email [irstresponder@garysiniscfoundation.org

r'\ A

Submitting Department Head Signature: \ Date: 8 / {t / N

i
Grant Coordinator Signature: ﬂ W Date: 5/J /(23

Fr A



ANDERSON County Government Grant Pre-Application Notification Form

“DepartmentIOfﬁcelAgency Applying for Grant: ﬁfg&mgy@ggt ; Application Deadline: August 18, 2023

' Fund Source Type (i.e. State-Direct, Federal thru State, Federal- Dnrect Other): Federal Direct

A Funding Agency Name: U. S. Department of Transportation (DOT), Federal Highway Admlmstratlon (FHWA)

Grant/Program Title: Préfioting:Résilignt:Qpeérations:for: Transformative: Efficient: 3

:Gost:Saving Transportation:”

_ Grant Penod Beglns At award of grant

' Grant Penod Ends Must be obligated by signed grant agreement by September 30, 2026.

Tolal Grant PrOJect Costs: $200 000.00

flsa County Match Requtred? (YeslNo) No Cash O or In-Kind D or Both El

County Matching Amount Required 586

Grant Revenue Type (Advance Payment or Reimbursement) : Reimbursement

indirect Cost Availability (YeslNo) No

kPurpose of Grant Toplamanddesign:a:replacement for- the bndge at

oks Gap Road and: help:prevent the roadway

from flooding.

- Person Responsible for Grant Program Management (Program Manager): Nick Vowell

Person Responsible for Approving Allowable Costs: Gary Long

Person Responsible for Requesting Revenue Claims: Gary Long

Post Grant 0bl|gat|ons(YeslNo) No

Post Grant Obligation Information (ongoing staﬂ' ing, programing, maintenance, etc.): None

' Grant Requirements for Equipment, Ownership & Insurance : None

Grant Requirements for Annual Cost of Upgrade/Maintenance, etc.: None

Grant Requirements for Contracted Services: None

Will this grant add Value to Anderson County Fixed Assets? (Yes/ No): No

Will this grant add Expense to Anderson County's Insurance Expense? (Yes/No): No

Funding Agency Contact Information

Contact _|Robert Miller
Name/Title].

Phone o 202—366-9]67

Email PROTECTdiscretionary@dot.gov

Submitting Department Head Signature: /GV 14 24 m& o Date: 5 - / D~ ”t ;

Grant Coordinator Signature: // W Dare: ?/ U/ 27

ry e —

&= A



Recovery Court 71 3 i 3
D.smcmrmey% Oifics " Vicki's Coordiralor Grant VOTA) 712023 6/30/2024° § 130,000 .
District Atiomey's Office “Family Justice Cenler 7172023 6/30/2024. § 200,000 - CCJPVOCA § 3685
‘Emergency Managemenl "Homeland Security Grant 2020 - _91/2020. 4/302023. § 25,000
‘Emergency Management EMAARPA
Emergency Management ‘Emergency Management EMPG 2024
‘Emergency Management “Homeland Security Grant 2023 - ;
‘Heallh Deparimant — Health Dapariment Renovation X 116,400,001 11132023 6/30/2026
“Healih Depariment frrmutization Funding T 227,000.00 TTU7RI2023 G/30/2024) § 227,000
Juvenile Courl & Baby Court Grant 250,000.00 W P02, 63002023, |
1 e TOOT Oliver Springs 1of 2™ 00 | 216,580.00 0 y
f ‘mﬁ-r O!'werﬁ"rlniﬁ'ﬁ"oﬂ | 177,848.64 $ 711,396
i § 950,000
{ Fi3R023 613172024 i 00 :
‘Mayor's Office CDBG Waterlines 1071572020, 10114720257 § 523,207 - ~|TDECICDBG
Mayors OfficslACWA' “Water Infrastructure Investment Plan (WiPY T T33021)  9/40/20260 §3,795,149°1 S T -
 Office/Office on Aging [TCAD = Senlar Center Maintenance FAi022  AlE02023 $ 80007 TCAD
063072024
00A
09/30/2023
Mayar's Oifice/Oftice on Aging ‘COVID: ETHRA/CARES Act -Office on Aging 126,904.00 - 7i1720221V5 '$ 11182315 15081 {ETHRA/ TCAD
"Mayar's Office/Office on Aging fhice,on Aging and Senior Center 66,741.00 7i1/20237 61302024 § 520151 § 14726 ETHRA/ETAAAD
‘Mayars Office/Solld Waste mrs‘ﬂim“rsmnun & Dutreach 1,00500 | 1.295.00 12102019 /2072024 GO I
‘Mayors Olfice/Salid Waste ‘Uitter Grant (Pick-Up & Prevention Education) £2,100.00 - 2023 B/30/2024 § 52100
‘Sessions Judges ISTOP, DV Cali 201,000.00 | 7/1i2023, 6/2012026 & 201,000
“Sheriff's Department Govemors Righway Safely Grani 22,000.00 | - 10r1/2022]  9i30/2023 § 22,000 &
{Sheritf's Depariment Wislent Grima Infervention Fund Grant 210,000.00 - 3152023 BI3012024 210,000
‘Sherifl's Depariment Evidenced Based Piogianiming (EBP) 295.707.00 51520231 6i30/2025 95,707 o
Shigrifi's Department VEIF Colfaborative 1,885,000.00 TEA2023 63012025 S 1,885,000 16C) § 16,800
ISherif's Depariment SRO Grant 1,275,000,00 Friia023] 602024, 181,275,000
Tourlsm Tourism ARPA 163,357.25 1271720217 11/30/2026 § 163,357
i | Total N
S e 5 ‘Current Yoar Grants | §7,224,926 | § 5249120 | § - |§ 12474057 'S 28,845
‘Prior Year Grants T§3,659,654 | § 6,369,217 | 5 - | § 10,028,671 5

Inventory List

e R

8/11/2023



Anderson County
Human Resource Advisory Committee Minutes
July 7%, 2023
10:00 a.m. in Room 118A of the Anderson County Courthouse
100 N. Main Street, Clinton TN 37716

Old Business
HR Director, Kim Jeffers-Whitaker, presented the following item to the committee:

B e Longevity Program

# Discussion included two Longevity Pay scenarios along with Longevity Pay Policy
Language in an effort to mirror the Sheriff’s Office longevity pay program with $100 a
year Longevity Program awarded at year 5 to Full Time employees, and $50 a year
Longevity Plan pay awarded at year 5 to Permanent, Active Part Time employeés.
Motion by Tim Shelton, seconded by Gary Long, to present the Longevity Plan that
mirrored the Sheriff’s Office to the Budget Committee with the amendment that the
Longevity Plan begin at year 1 as does the Sheriff’s Office program. Motion passed with
approval by Johnny Alley, Gary Long, Rex Lynch, Tim Shelton, Harold Cousins, Regina
Copeland, Robby Holbrook, Russell Barker, and Jeff Cole. Motion opposed by Aaron
Wells.

HR Director Report
HR Director, Kim Jeffers-Whitaker, presented the following to the Committee:
e 2022 annual Human Resources & Risk Management statistics and accomplishments
¢ Discussion held on current Public Records Request Coordinator duties
Motion by Tim Shelton, seconded by Jeff Cole, to refer the discussion of the Public
Records Request Coordinator duties to the upcoming Records Committee meeting.
Motion carried unanimously.

New Business
No new business presented.

Next Meeting
October 19%, 2023 at 10 a.m. in Room 118A

Adjourned

G0



-- LONGEVITY PROGRAM POLICY LAGUAGE -- DRAFT
Longevity Program

In an effort to show appraciation to the employees who have provided continuous service to the County, Anderson County shall implement the Anderson County L

gevity Program, effective -

Upon annual approval by the Anderson County Commission for allocation of funds, all active qualified Full Time and Part Time employees of Anderson County Government, excluding the Anderson County

Sheriff’s Office and Schools, who have been employed with the County for one (1) year on or before October 31st are eligible for the County’s Longevity Program under the provisions stated herein. The
Longevity Program will be calculated by the loyee's sary date of compli

POy

The maximum benefit of the Longevity Program is twenty (20) years of service. Time that is rot creditable in calculating County service includes Part Time employment {other than as described below),
t ion of employ t, medical leave, or leave without pay.

* Qualifying Part Time employee status is determined by twenty (20) hours worked per week and must meintain a minimum of 70% of hours worked In the anniversary year.

« Qualifying Full Time employees must maintain a thirty (30} hours per week average and must malntain a minimum of 70% hours worked in the anniversary year.

* Full Time employees with one (1) year of service shall receive payment for prior Part Time hourly service if the length and required hours of such Part Time and Full time service is
equivalent to not less than one (1} year of active, continued service.

Longevity Pay will be included in the first payday of December following the completion of a creditable year of County service through October 31st. This wili constitute the employee’s longevity date.



FTE $100 Per Year : afier | YOS and Caps at 20°YOS

Longevity Annual Program - $162,900 est. 1st year cost of program

The program below is based upon continuous years of service (YOS) with the County as of January 1
{rehires would reset upon rehire date). $100 each year beginning at year 1 with a cap at 20 years of continued service.
Must be a regularly, active £1 employee to be eligible.
MIRRORS BUT EXCLUDES ACG SHERIFF'S OFFICE STAFF. EXCLUDES SCHOOLS.
Continued Years of 50 for Each Continued Year of Service
Semivo (Yo§) | NumberofFT& 5 C d
PT ACG EE's Year1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Increments.
1 5 100 36 S 3,600 S 8,000
2 S 200 43 5 8,600| $ 7,200| $ 16,000
3 S 300 17 S 5,000 5 12,900| $ 10,800 $ 24,000
4 S 400 d5% S 6,000| 5 6,800 S 17,200( $ 18,000 S 32,000
S 5 500 12 S 6,000] 5 7,500 5 8,500 S . 23,000]$ 22,500
6 $ 600 12 B 7,200] $ 720006 9,000| 5 12,000 5 27,600
7 5 700 11 &l s 7,700 $ 8,400 $ 8,400 § 11,200| & 14,000
8 S 800 8 1S 6,400 $ 8,800 $ 9,600] § 9,600 6 11,200
9 S5 900 9 1s 8,100] S 7,200| $ 9,900} $ 10,800( § 10,800
10 $ 1,000 9 S 9,000} $ 9,000 $ 8,000| S 11,000 $ 12,000
11 $ 1,100 5 $ 5,500} 5 9,900| S 9,900| S 8,800 § 12,100
12 S 1,200 2 5 2,400} 5 6,000 S 10,800| S 10,800 $ 9,600
13 $ 1,300 2 5 2,600| $ 2,600] S 6,500] 11,700| S 11,700
14 S 1,400 2 S 2,800] $ 2,800] 2,8001 $ 7,000 § 12,600
15 S 1,500 4 $ 6,000] $ 3,000| $ 3,000 § 3,000| S 7,500
16 $ 1,600 3 S 4,800| $ 6,400 $ 3,200 $ 3,200| 3,200
17 $ 1,700 7 S 11,900| % 5,100 $ 6,800 $ 3,400 $ 3,400
18 $ 1,800 i 3 5400| 5 12,600|$  5400|5 7,200| $ 3,600
19 $ 1,900 Fo s 3,800] & 5700| 5  13,300| $ 5,700| $ 7,600
20 $ 2,000 | s so000f[$ 54,000]% 60,000f 5 74,0001 S 80,000
Total No. Of Employees - Year 1 :
S 162,900 | Total Projected Amount - Year 1
S 191,100 | Total Projected Amount - Year 2
S 219,100 | Total Projected Amount - Year 3
S 254,400 | Total Projected Amount - Year 4
S 281,400 | Total Projected Amount - Year 5

* This program caps at 20 years of service
** The above calculations do not include CTAS specific recommended salaries, commissioners, seasonal/temp/contract labor,
***The ghave praogram emufotes Anderson County Sheriff's Office tenure program ond gssumes no turnover, therefore listing maximum liability.



PTE $50 Per Year : after 1 YOS and Caps at 20 YOS

Longevity Annual Program - $9,350 est. 1st year cost of program

The program below is based upon continuous years of service (YOS) with the County as of January 1
{rehires would reset upon rehire date). $50 each year beginning at year 1 with a cap at 20 years of continued service.
Must be a regularly, active PT to be eligitle.
MIRRORS BUT EXCLUDES ACG SHERIFF'S OFFICE STAFF. EXCLUDES SCHOOLS.
Contim..red Years of OB e ET 8 $50 for Each Continued Year of Service
Savice [YO3) PT ACG EE's Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Increments 2
1 5 50 10 S 500| $ 750
2 $ 100 8 $ 800| $ 1,000 $ 1,500
3 ) 3 S 450| $ 1,200 $ 1,500| S 2,250
4 $ 200 o8 S 1,600 S 600| S 1,600| $ 2,000] S 3,000
5 $ 250 2 3 500 $ 2,000 § 750 S 2,000| $§ 2,500
6 S 300 e S « 8 600| S 2,400 S 900} S 2,400
7 SolgsnifiEEEEESEEEE S 1,050 § BE 700| $ 2,800 $ 1,050
8 S 400 1 S 400 § 1,200 $ -1s 800} $ 3,200
9 $ 450 e S 450 $ 450 $ 1,350 § -1 5 900
10 $ 500 0 3 BE 500| $ 5001 $ 1,500} $ -
11 $ 550 0 E -1 5 -8 550 S 5501 S 1,650
12 $ 600 0 S -1 5 B -1s 500| S 600
1SS aE650 0 |8 -1 5 -8 HE -1s 650
1AL oo 50, 700 0 S $ -1 $ BE B
15 s 750 0 S i -1 8 -1 5 o I -
16 S 800 1 S 800| $ =] $ -1 8 I
17 S 850 1 S 850| S 850 § »] & ] &
18 $ S00 0 s =4 5 900| $ 00| S -15 -
19 $.=2950 1 $ 950 $ -1 % 950 S 950| S »
20 $ 1,000 1 $ 1,000]% 2,000 $ 2,000| $ 3,000 S 4,000
40 Total No. Of Employees - Year 1
S 9,350 | Total Projected Amount - Year 1
3 12,050 | Total Projected Amount - Year 2
S 14,700 | Total Projected Amount - Year 3
s 17,350 | Total Projected Amount - Year 4
H 19,950 | Total Projected Amount - Year 5

* This program caps at 20 years of service
** The above calculations do not include CTAS specific recommended salaries/elected officials, etc., commissioners, seasonal/temp/contre
***The above program emulotes Anderson County Sheriff's Office tenure program and assumes no turnover, therefore listing moximum liability



'Robby Holbrook

Anderson County Dental Clinic. The request will be for $500,000 of ARPA funds,

Justification: The county has received grant funding for partial renovation of the health dept. The dental clinic
has needed to separate lab from check in/check out. Currently, the dental clinic sits in the middle of the
health dept. Based on the health dept. grant, and dental clinic needs, a realignment would move dental to
end of the bldg. w/its own client parking and entrance, & provide an additional patient room and lab. This
move would allow the health department to be combined together in the majority of the bldg, greatly
enhancing efficiency. The request is to set aside funds as an estimate of costs for the dental clinic. (Layout
attached)

Terry Frank

Anderson County Mayor

100 North Main Street, Suite 208
Clinton, TN 37716



HGH WINDOW

FLOOR PLAN

.



_Robby Holbrook

Budget Committee,

As you know, we are in the middle of closing on the Claxton Property for
the new school this week. This has been a long process, however, it is
something the Claxton community has needed for some time. We are
working with the USDA on the loan and will be required to secure a
construction loan for the school. Due to the purchase cost of the property,
surveys, as well as other land purchases, we will have exceeded our fund
balance by over $4 million dollars. We anticipate spending another $2-3
million more of the fund balance on construction to keep the cost of the
loan as low as possible. In addition to the Claxton Property, there are
other areas in the district requiring attention. Yearly, we are spending
about $600,000.00 on roofs, not including the cost of daily maintenance.
Additionally, safety upgrades at all our schools and wastewater system
upgrades are needed at Briceville Elementary and Dutch Valley
Elementary. We have been working with ESG on this project and I have
attached a PowerPoint to this email giving more detail about the project.
The safety upgrades are expected to be mandated by the state and deemed
necessary. The total project would cost $3.5 million. The

wastewater plants have been in the capital project plan for five years as
they are past the end of life for them; and the Briceville library uses the
wastewater plant as well. The School Board's request is for a one-time
funding of $1,507,204.00 to cover the cost of the wastewater plant
upgrades. The school system will cover the cost of all safety upgrades. I
am open to meeting with you about this project or visiting the
aforementioned sites. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Tim Parrott Ed.D.
Director of Schools
Anderson County Schools
101 S. Main St. Suite 501
Clinton, TN 37716

tparrott@acs.ac



Anderson County Schools
Every Student, Every Day

90% Project Review

August 11, 2023

Waste Water and Security improvements

CIG

eneraysystemsgroup.com

Proprietary & Confidential



WASTE WATER SYSTEMS

GRBrgysyStomsgroup.con B e AEn R L n e e L6218 Ensay Sysiams Grovp, LLC

S E



~ Briceville / Dutch Valley WWTP Issues

= Briceville Elementary and Dutch Valley Elementary waste water treatment
plants (WWTP) are well past useful life and are failing

» The current WWTP designs require daily reporting and testing

= Failure of either plant requires school closure or very expensive temporary
measures

= Based on lead times for permitting and equipment we need to get moving

* Gnorgysystamigroup com. P : ; ; ] Bt e R RS e 92018 Enomgy Sysioms GIoup LD 3

SEC E



Waste Water System Upgrade Options - Briceville

= Septic is not an option
— Per sail testing and TDEC ruling
— Best Option - replace current system

HIGH INTENSITY E06 S MAP FOR T

CONVENTIONAL GRANTIELD SYSTEMS oirm it Pt
== - 2 o
==

The Anderson County Schuola Proptrly £ arcsl 016 00 Mag 0414, St Sione B9
Seroch

Bercevtiec Uesenmy
Covd Gty 01 Anarsan Caney, T
Far htrys et

1 e GO U LT 77 FRLD G AR L AT o AT e 3 O B |
[
e e e e e+
e
NN

ALY T R B
.
e
s

P
o o
hTaY

©2018 Energy Systams Group, LLC =7 -

" encrgysystemsqtoup.com

BE



Waste Water System Upgrade Plan - Briceville

= The new system will be the latest technology packaged plant
— This system will also handle the Library WWT requirements

The new system will include:

e 2 buried tanks:

o 9000 gallon rectangular equalization tank

o 12 ft x 10 ft x 8 ft stainless steel treatment tank
Excavation, gravel leveling for 9000 gallon tank
Excavation, gravel leveling, and concrete pad for stainless steel tank
Piping between tanks (PVC)
Power supply to installed equipment
Above ground pad for control box and control box installation
Installation of discharge pipe from tank to creek
Backfill around tanks
Grade over existing below-grade package plant

All related electrical, plumbing and structural work

. D018 Energy Systen

_enorgysystomsgroup.com = -




Waste Water System Upgrade Options — Dutch Valley

= Based on engineering analysis and soil testing, TDEC will approve a septic system
— A properly engineered and installed commercial grade septic system will meet all code
- Maintenance and reporting requirements are significantly less
- Current system can be abandoned / graded over

energysystemsgroup.com



Waste Water Systems Upgrade Plan — Dutch Valley

* The new system will be a commercial grade septic system

The new system will include:

- Per soil testing, the new system is engineered to meet all requirements

Commercial grade septic system
Expanded low pressure piping network
Required tree removal and excavation work

Grade over existing below-grade package plant
. Leveling and seeding

All related excavation, plumbing and structural work

 anorgysystamsgroupgom 0 P {Bll e GErRiilsen b : e noaiaan 02018 Enemy Systems Groop WG = - T



SECURITY UPGRADES




Current Vulnerabilities — Unsecured Doors / Windows

= ACS facilities currently do not have security film on the doors
and windows

- Glass in doors and windows allows an intruder to break or shoot out an
opening and move directly into the school with little or no delay

= During the recent mass shooting at Covenant School in
Nashville.....Security film would have helped prevent it

- This upgrade is expected to be a mandate from the State

Planned Upgrades

= All schools will receive a “two minute” film barrier using a 3M product that
is the best rated.....

— 3M Film — 8 mil of two 4 mil interwoven micro layers
- Functions as a 14 mil film providing a “2 minute” barrier

= Provides significant resistance to deter a shooter ...and First Responders
critical time to be notified and respond with appropriate resources

i onorgysystemsaroupcom . L o ; i i A __: o L o : o g ; "mz‘][ééne.rg.y.-si'siur'l:émmfucf:" e e




Current Vulnerabilities — Proper Lockdown Notification

= ACS facilities do not have a comprehensive solution to signal a lockdown
- A critical capability is to differentiate this from a competing signal from the fire alarm to evacuate

= During previous mass school shootings, fire alarms have been triggered and students and staff have been
directed to evacuate. Confusion has let to more injuries and deaths.

Planned Upgrades
= All schools will receive an automated Lockdown Notification System
- Lockdown inputs to include:
= Administrative office panic buttons \:;; j
« “Red Cards” for SRO’s and key administrators :
= Duress button system for staff
~ Lockdown outputs to include:
= Visual notification system using interior and exterior blue lights/ strobes
= Audio notification system using intercom and PA systems and autodialed messages
= Autodial notification system to contact law enforcement/ 911

LOCKDE‘N N

ofergysystemsgroup.com.



Current Vulnerabilities — Staff Duress Notificatioh

= ACS current staff duress system relies on inconsistent technology and personal phones
— This includes both day to day situations and potential active shooters situations

= In any mass shooting situation, the potential for “See Something, Say Something” to positively
impact a deadly situation is huge
- This capability is expected to be a mandate from the State

Planned Upgrade

= All teachers and support staff will have a “Two Button / Location Specific” duress
button
~  One button allows the staff to request help for day to day situations
- A second “dual button” allows the staff member to request full lockdown and law enforcement
intervention
= Key system benefits

- Staff are all an immediate and location specific resource of the “See Something, Say Something”
team

~ In competing for new teachers and retaining teachers, this system provides an positive differentiato.

* encrgysystemsgroup.cam g et <y ¥ £ T te = O201F Enegy Systams Group UG



PROJECT FINANCIALS

Project Scope ltem

Project Cost

* Annual

Utility

Annual O&M
Savings

B . Savings
Briceville- WWTP- Full Replacement $774,895 $0 $1,000
Dutch Valley Elementary- LPP $732,309 $0 $5,000
Pin Point Staff Duress Button- High Schools $338,290 50 $0
Security Film- 3M, Zone 1, Tier 1 $374,867 $18,765 $0
Lockdown Notification System $351,930 50 $0
Lake City Elementary HVAC modifications $33,700 $3,155 $0
Window Film Zone 2 addition - 3M Tier 1 $353 244 $17,000 $0
Add staff duress button - all other schools $490,755 $0 $0
TOTAL PROJECT $3,449,990 $38,920 $6,000

* energysystemsgroup.com:

£2018 Enargy Systems Grovg LLC




Additional Details on the
Staff Duress System




Engineered Design For ACS

+ Each school designed for optimal interior and
exterior coverage

» Radio Frequency Design/ Technology

+ Specific location of staff member including
outside areas with 3 foot accuracy

+ Works regardless of the WIFI system
+ Works regardless of a power failure

+ Penetrates walls and provides exceptional
coverage




Staff Duress Button

= Ability of staff to request help for day to day situations
- Fights, medical emergencies, threats to the staff member
— Exact location of the staff member (within 3 feet)
- Feedback to the staff member that help is on the way

= Ability of staff to notify proper authorities of a active shooter
- Reserved for the most critical situations
— Raises the notification protocol to lockdown/ law enforcement level
— Initiates a lock down and triggers Lockdown Notification System

= Staff Benefits
- Ensures the ability of a staff member to request help in under 5 seconds
- Provides the specific location of that staff member
- Provides peace of mind (teacher attraction and retention)

L enorgysyszeg\ssmhﬁ;éom ey 5 _ et i e : o S I e ot i = ©2013 Ene'gy Systems Group, 11C



PinPgint

RTLS (Real Time Locating System)

RTLS enables detatled Iocatzon trackmg even when the object IS in motlon

vrolence
v Support Staff Safet

v _‘S_calab_te to se
¥ Provides Locatio rqulckiresponse o
v _:“;Qp_dated location "n_:the move



3D-D

3D-iD® pinpoint locating ensures precise location
tracking to several feet.

v Avirtual 2D model of the physical environment is
constructed from 3D XYZ coordinates

v 3D-D pinpoint location is enabled through an
innovative positioning system

v Low-power electronic devices with embedded RF
radio transmitters and receiver antennas

v Updated location detection on the move

v" Receive continuous updated device location from
alert activation to alert resolution

v’ Eliminates the need to floor hop

v Preventive vs reactive action




PinPgint @

Help Alert Management System

Help Alert Management System provides real-time alerting and locating

+ The Help Alert Management System resides on a
separate server for instant awareness and location of an
alert and provides admin controls, user notifications,
location mapping, and device configuration.

BRIIELP ALERT o e [
‘ e ;
+ Admin dashboard to monitor system health

+ View/Acknowledge alerts right from your mobile device

» Integration with existing technology: security cameras,
two-way radios, PA systems, and strobes -

« Direct communication to local authorities through an
auto dialer

i Fentrgysystemsgroupicon



i enofaysystemsgroupcon

PinPgint Help Alert @ -
Fob

Press a button, and your location is immediately and discreetly reported to your security team

- v" Multi-button, multi-notification fob vs. single-
; button multi-notification card

v' Know what to push for a low-level alert for
day-to-day assistance

Multi-Colored v" Know what to push for a high-level alert for
. crisis management
LED light High Priority | |
Multi-color LED for visual feedback
Buttons

) T § ;

Pr;mary Alert lactile feedback when activated
Button v" Replace the battery not the Help Alert Fab.

(The Help Alert Management System detects
when Battery Life is low)




_Ro;bl:y Holbrook

" ESSER Budget for 1.0, 2.0, 3.0

Technology $2,533,159.99
Auditing & Reporting $226,593.85
Facilities $7,179,141.41
Academics Tutoring $707,254.00
Summer Programming $246,634.79
Earlky Learning $55,000.00
Academic Interventionist $784,269.00
Academic PD $25,000.00
Abédemic Teacheré $2,106,360.71
Agademic Virtual Teachers $933,831.78
Academic Education Assistant| $1,239,476.77
Curriculum Specialist $215,640.00
Academic Coaches $118,440.00
Intervention Materials $117,156.79
Student Readiness $52,307.50
1Academic Advising $80,000.00
Special Populations $420,844.90
Mental Health $860,000.00
Strategic Teacher Retention $10,000.00
Other $369,567.41
Total $18,280,678.90




Robby Holbrook

From: Commissioner Tracy Wandell

Sent: Wednesday, August 30, 2023 8:48 AM

To: Robby Holbrook; Annette Prewitt
Subject: Waste Management funds for Commission

Robby,

Can you please add this item to budget committee meeting to discuss.

Annette, can you please provide an update on the amounts and where the extra funds should be used. I would

like for us to be able to establish the amounts for each district for this year.

Thanks and let me know if any questions.
Respectfully,

Tracy

Tracy Wandell

Anderson County Commissioner
District 1

865-388-0921 cell

twandell@andersoncountytn.gov



Policy for Waste Management Donations

1. The $12,000.00 Waste Management annual donation shall be divided equally ($750.00) among the 16
commissioners in accounts to be allocated to the schools of their selection, amounts to be approved by the
individual commissioner, within the budgetary restrictions. Any unused funds designated to each
commissioners’ account will remain in their or their successor’s account and roll over for the next fiscal
years use.

2. The request shall be in writing by the sponsor (Teacher/Principal), include the Director of Schools
signature, the name of the County Commissioner that will be presenting the request, and submitted for the
County Commission agenda, for informational purposes only, by noon the Wednesday prior to the County
Commission meeting, :

3. All donation checks will be issued to the selected school.



Waste Management Funds

Palmer
Vowell
Beauchamp
Vandagriff
Mayes
Wells
isbel
Smallridge
Mckamey
Yager
Verran
Foster
Allen
Wandell
Anderson
White

FY 22/23
Balance

633.38
500.00
633.38
633.38
633.38
633.38
2,250.00
2,150.00
1,080.00
1,250.00
633.38
633.38
633.38
1,500.00
375.00

5,175.00
19,347.04

Increase

750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
750.00
12000.00

Decrease

200.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

580.00
0.00
0.00

200.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

980.00

Available

Balance

1,183.38
1,250.00
1,383.38
1,383.38
1,383.38
1,383.38
3,000.00
2,900.00
1,250.00
2,000.00
1,383.38
1,183.38
1,383.38
2,250.00
1,125.00
5,925.00
30,367.04



